sand dollars, as sixty thousand dollars cash subscription paid 
up in cash in advance, all as capital stock of said railroad com-
pany, aggregating one hundred and sixty thousand dollars, so 
considered and treated as cash capital stock paid in; but, by 
considering the said bonds of the nominal sum of $160,000 as 
one hundred and sixty thousand dollars in money paid in on 
the capital stock, there was still an insufficient amount paid in 
to enable the company to do business, there being no cash paid 
in except on a few private subscriptions, and not exceeding 
ten thousand dollars, so that even by treating said bonds as